show significant decreases in SOC, while others show slight increases. The rate
of carbon loss from agricultural activities is expected to be higher in soils with a
high organic content, such as those found in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta
region.

4. Net CO2e emissions show diverse trends: The net CO2e emissions, representing
the overall GHG impact, exhibit mixed results across different scenarios. Some
scenarios show reductions in net emissions, while others show increases.  This
underlines the need for site-specific analysis and tailored management strategies
to effectively mitigate GHG emissions.

Overall, the modeling findings aligned with findings in available literature on rice crop
management strategies and emphasize the importance of considering multiple
management practices (residue and water management, transitioning crops, etc.)
(Table 4), when aiming to reduce GHG emissions and promote healthy soil practices.

Table 5. The GHG emissions from rice cultivation and baseline scenarios. Positive values indicate GHG
emission reductions, while negative values indicate GHG emissions increase.

Baselin
e

Rice growing
season Off-season SOC CH4 N2O

Net GHG
Emissions

Residue Irrigation MT CO2e/ha/yr
Corn

Rice Retained Flooding 3.7 -5.1 3.6 2.2

Rice 50% retained
No

flooding 2.2 -0.1 -2.0 0.1
Rice 50% Retained Flooding 2.7 -1.3 2.6 4.0

Tomato
Rice Retained Flooding 1.4 -5.1 1.3 -2.4

10

Rice 50% retained
No

flooding -0.2 -0.1 2.2 1.9
Rice 50% retained Flooding 0.3 -1.3 1.4 0.5

Fallow
Rice Retained Flooding -10.3 -5.1 2.5 -12.9

Rice 50% retained
No

flooding -11.9 -0.1 -3.0 -15.0
Rice 50% Retained Flooding -11.3 -1.3 1.5 -11.1

Alfalfa
Rice Retained Flooding -7.4 -5.1 4.8 -7.8

Rice 50% retained
No

flooding -9.0 -0.1 3.5 -5.6
Rice 50% Retained Flooding -8.5 -1.3 4.8 -4.9

Model limitations for GHG emission reductions estimates
• According to the model, most N2O fluxes occurred in the off-season (winter).

However, no studies that measure GHG fluxes during the fallow season in the
Delta were found. Most estimates only emissions during the rice growing season.
This makes validation of the model difficult, increasing uncertainty.

• Overall, DNDC showed limitations in modeling rice cultivation in highly organic
soils. Also, it was observed that DNDC overestimated GHG emissions during dry-
down periods.  These limitations are intrinsic to the model development and are